

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE  
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.  
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**DEFENDANT DELTA AIR LINES, INC.'S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....vi

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. Plaintiffs Must Show That The Evidence More Strongly Supports  
Conspiracy Than Conscious Parallelism.....6

II. Plaintiffs Have Adduced No “Plus Factors” Which Would Make It  
Permissible To Infer a Conspiracy .....9

    A. Delta Did Not “Accept” an AirTran “Invitation to Collude” .....9

    B. There Were No “Collusive Communications” .....13

    C. Delta Did Not Rely on AirTran’s October 23 Statement In Deciding  
    to Adopt a first Bag Fee, But Was Legally Entitled to Do So.....19

        1. Delta Was Legally Entitled to Act on Fornaro’s Statement .....20

        2. Fornaro’s October 23 Statement Did Not Affect Delta’s Decision.....22

    D. Delta Did Not Act Against Its Own Independent Economic Interest.....26

        1. The Value Proposition Deck Is Not Probative of Any Conspiracy.....30

        2. Delta’s Adoption of the Fee Was Not “Unreasonable” or  
        “Inexplicable” In the Face of Decreasing Fuel Prices and Demand .....31

    E. Plaintiffs’ “Pretext” Arguments Provide No Basis for Inferring  
    Conspiracy.....33

    F. Motive or Intent To Conspire Is Not A Plus Factor .....34

CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) .....	16
<i>DeLong Equip. v. Wash. Mills Abrasive Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>FTC v. Sperry &amp; Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972) .....	12
<i>Gainesville Utilities Dep't v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>H. L. Moore Drug Exch. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	33
<i>Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	35
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997) .....	9
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 5332604 (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	20
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2012 WL 401113 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2012) .....	12
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Musical Instruments &amp; Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2015 WL 5010644 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015).....	26, 27, 35
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07–md–01819 CW, 2010 WL 5138859 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010).....	20
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>In re Travel Agency Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 685 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	12, 13
<i>Interstate Circuit Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939) .....	12
<i>Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6, 8, 9, 22
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Merkle v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , No. 04-6173-CIV, 2005 WL 6151455 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2005).....	12
<i>Miles Distribs., Inc. v. Specialty Constr. Brands, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2007).....	33, 35
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	7
<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12, 32
<i>Rosenfelde v. Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1053 (D.N.J. 1988).....	21
<i>S&amp;S Forage &amp; Equip Co. v. UP North Plastics, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 98-565(JRT/RLE), 2002 WL 505919 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1963).....	8
<i>White v. R.M. Packer Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	35

*Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA*,  
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... *passim*  
Federal Trade Commission Act § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 .....12
